# Manatee County Government

genda

back to agenda composer

help

# **Item Author: View Agenda Item**

### Agenda

February 11, 2014 - Regular Meeting

### Category

B. CONSENT AGENDA

### **Sub-Category**

Financial Management

### **Approval Path**

FM (Purch-Melissa)

# Subject

IFB# 13-3015CD Solid Waste Cover Dirt

# **Briefings**

None

# Contact and/or Presenter Information

Contact: Chris Daley, Purchasing Division, Ext. 3048

Presenter: Bryan White- Landfill Superintendent- Ext. 8008, and Mike Gore- Utilities Department Director, Ext.

5323.

## **Action Requested**

Authorization to award IFB #13-3015CD, Solid Waste Cover Dirt, on an "as required basis" to the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder, Florida Dirt Source, LLC, of Naples, FL, for an estimated total amount of \$4,188,000.00.

# **Enabling/Regulating Authority**

Manatee County Code of Laws

### **Background Discussion**

The Solid Waste Division of the Utilities Department has a requirement for a vendor to supply and deliver an estimated 673,000 cubic yards of solid waste cover dirt to the Lena Road Landfill for use in the landfill's Stage II disposal area and daily operational cover material.

Formal, competitive sealed bid procedures were followed resulting in a total of five (5) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration.

http://gogganda.intropot/A.gondaCommons.NI:---A.gondaTing. 011 CEPTED 15 001D 1005 0000

Collier County Unit Price(CY)
Florida Dirt Source, LLC \$6.00

Manatee County

Dakin Natural Śoil Inc. \$6.80 LAG Hauling Inc. \$3.00 \*\* Heavyweight Industries, LLC \$7.61

Sarasota County

Sitework Supplier Inc. \$104.74\*\*

Florida Dirt Source LLC's unit price of \$6.00 per cubic yard includes the cost of the material and hauling to the landfill for the contract term. Florida Dirt Source LLC's stated source selection of material is located at 9801 289th Street East in Myakka City, Florida.

After bid analysis and testing of the dirt samples from their proposed source location, the Solid Waste Division of the Utilities Department provided their recommendation for award to Florida Dirt Source, LLC, for an estimated total bid amount of \$4,188,000.00.

LAG Hauling Inc.'s bid has been deemed non responsive as it contained a unit price for the supply of the cover dirt, but did not include the transporting of the cover dirt from the source location to the landfill which was a requirement of the bid documents.

Sitework Supplier Inc.'s bid is deemed non responsive as it contained a unit price for a unit of measure other than what was required by and called for in the Bid documents. Furthermore, the extensions in the bid totals did not substantiate the explanation for the variation in the unit of measure the bidder used.

### **County Attorney Review**

Not Reviewed (No apparent legal issues)

### **Explanation of Other**

### **Reviewing Attorney**

N/A

# **Instructions to Board Records**

Copy to Chris Daley, Purchasing Division (<a href="mailto:chris.daley@mymanatee.org">chris.daley@mymanatee.org</a>)

Copy to Bryan White, Utilities Department (bryan.white@mymanatee.org)

# Cost and Funds Source Account Number and Name

Estimated \$4,188,000. The funding source is Utility Rates. LenaRd:StageII Landfill Dispos 4856077200-552000/6077200-0004 and Landfill Operations- 4800010900-55200.

# **Amount and Frequency of Recurring Costs**

N/A

Attachments: (list)



13-3015CD Tabulation.pdf

Close Edit Delete

Chris Daley - () Role : Item Author

log out

Version: 1.2.1.3 - 1.2.7.5

© 2002-2014, Idea Integration Corp. All Rights Reserved

http://ocondointmass/A...10 NT A. 1 T. OU COMPAGE CO....

# TABULATION IFB #13-3015CD- SOLID WASTE COVERR DIRT

				i i	(			Heavyw	Heavyweight Industries,				
				5475 G	Fionda Dirt Source, LLC Dakin Natural Soil Inc 5475 Golden Gate Prwy 9801 289th St. East	Dakin Na 9801 289	itural Soil Inc ith St. East	LLC 6559 Me	LC LAG Hauling Inc. 559 Meandering Way 6330 28th Ave East	LAG Hau 6330 28t	LAG Hauling Inc. 6330 28th Ave East	Sitework (2504 tami	Sitework Supplier, Inc. 2504 tamiamai Trail North
				Naples,	Naples, FL 34116	Myakka (	Myakka City, FL 34251	Lakewoc	Lakewood Rnch, FL 3420 Bradenton, EL 34208	Bradentr		Nokomis El 34275	EI 34075
NO N	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	M/O		UNIT EXTENDED PRICE PRICE	DRICE	EXTENDED	UNIT	UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED PRICE DOICE DOICE	TINO		TIND	EXTENDED
							LINCE	IN LE	PRICE	ת ה	TRICE	PRICE	PRICE
-	Solid Waste Cover Dirt	673,000	≿	\$6.00	\$4,038,000.00	\$6.80	\$6.00 \$4,038,000.00 \$6.80 \$4,576,400.00 \$7.61 \$5,121,530.00	\$7.61	\$5,121,530.00	\$3.00	\$3.00 \$2,019,000.00 \$104.74	\$104.74	\$70,490,020,00
									The state of the s	The state of the s		_	DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON
2	Fuel Surcharge Contingency				\$150,000.00		\$150,000.00		\$150,000.00		\$150,000.00		\$150,000.00
											EUROS ALIKOPO LICENS		CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON OF THE
	TOTAL BID OFFER				\$4,188,000.00		\$4,726,400.00		\$5,271,530.00		\$2,159,000.00		\$70,640,020,00
				The second second							THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON	A STATE OF STREET	

Keyed & Checked By:

Chris Daley, CPPB- Contract Specialist

1/13/2014 DATE \*\*All highlighted cells represent a mathematical error that has been corrected in accordance with Article A.25 on page 8 of the Bid documents.

\*\* NOTE: LAG Hauling Inc.'s Bid submittal has been deemed non responsive, as the unit price bid does not include the hauling costs for the material.

\*\* NOTE: Siteworks Supplier Inc's Bid submittal has been deemed non responsive, as the unit price bid was not for a cubic yard unit of measure.